
 

 

 

 

continued over 

Nottingham City Council 

Children's Partnership Board 
 
Date: Tuesday, 29 June 2021 
 
Time:  4.30 pm 
 
Place: Remote - To be held remotely via Zoom - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors and Board Members are requested to attend the above meeting to 
transact the following business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Emma Powley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4891 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 23 March 2021 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 10 

4  Children and Young People's Plan 2021-24  
Report of Corporate Director for People 
 

11 - 24 

5  Children and Young People's Participation Strategy 2021-25  
Report of Corporate Director for People 
 

25 - 46 

6  Creation of a Speech, Language and Communication Pathway for 
Nottingham City  
Report of Corporate Director for People 
 

47 - 152 

7  Play and Youth update  
Presentation by Youth Offending Service Manager 
 

153 - 162 

8  Supporting families: Family Hubs in Nottingham City  
Presentation by Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement 
 

 

9  Small Steps, Big Changes (SSBC) - partnership update  
Presentation by SSBC Programme Director 

163 - 176 

Public Document Pack



 
10  Key messages and items for information  

 
 

11  Work plan 2021-22  
For noting / discussion 
 

177 - 178 

12  Meeting dates  
To agree to meet at 4.30pm on the following Tuesdays during the 
municipal year 2021/22: 
 
2021   2022 
28 September 29 March 
14 December 
 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the constitutional services officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public.  Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk.  Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to 
notify the governance officer shown above in advance. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

 

 

 

 
NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Remote meeting held by zoom and streamed to the 
County Council Website - via Zoom on 23 March 2021 from 4.05 pm - 6.04 pm 
 

 Cllr Cheryl Barnard (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, NCC 

 Cllr David Mellen Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools & Communications, 

NCC 

 Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People, NCC 

 Sue Fielding Department for Work and Pensions  

 Helen Blackman 

(Helen Watson Acting) 

Director of Children’s Integrated Services, NCC 

 Nick Lee Director of Education, NCC 

 Jon Rea Engagement and Participation Lead Officer, NCC 

 Charlotte Reading NHS Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group/ Chief Nurse 

 Amanda Payne Futures Group representative 

 Phil Briscoe Further Education representative (Nottingham College) 

 Sophie Russell Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, NCC 

 Maria Ward Maintained Primary School Governor  

 Julie Burton  National Probation Service Nottinghamshire representative 

 Tracy Tyrell Nottingham CityCare Partnership  

 Sarah Fielding Nottingham Schools Trust and Virtual School  

 Supt. Matthew Healey Nottinghamshire Police  

 Nicky Bridges Primary Schools’ representative (Robin Hood Primary) 

 Helene Denness Public Health, NCC 

 Michelle Strong Secondary Schools’ representative (Bulwell Academy) 

 Karla Capstick Small Steps Big Changes representative (Director) 

 Karla Banfield Strategic Commissioning Manager, NCC 

 Cheryl Steele  Special Schools’ representative (Rosehill School) 

 Stephen McLaren Voluntary Sector  

 Claire Perry Voluntary Sector (Children & Young People’s Provider Network) 

   Young People (Youth Cabinet) 

      

 Indicates present at meeting 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children's Partnership Board - 23.03.21 
 

2 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Rachel Clark,  - Children and Young People’s Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Programme Lead  
Donna Stenton-Groves  - Multisystemic Therapy Team Supervisor 
Paul Crookendale -  Community Partnership Project Development Manager 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
23  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Police Superintendent Mathew Healey 
Carolyn Tomlinson 
Celine Carling  
Nicky Bridges. 
 
24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
25  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 05 January 2021 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chair. 
 
26  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2020-2025 UPDATE 

 
Sophie Russell, Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, delivered a brief presentation 
updating the Partnership on the Children’s Improvement Plan. The following points were 
highlighted and questions responded to;  
 

a) three of the key priorities the partnership has had were being retained in the Plan and 
in recognition of increased awareness of structural racism and disproportionality, 
including the impact of Covid a fourth priority was to be included to ensure that 
children and young families be heard, which was welcomed by the Board. 

 
b) additional consultation with partner’s activities regarding the Plan needed to be 

undertaken prior to submission to the Board and further exploration of the Governance 
arrangements was needed to ensure that they were streamlined and simplified, 
without losing the current benefits. 
 

c) as such, the Plan would be brought back to the Board in June 2021 once there had 
been the opportunity to complete the consultation.  
 

d) the Participation Strategy would also be presented in June alongside the Plan which 
would be a fluid document with overarching principles but with the flexibility to 
encompass new initiatives.  
 

Resolved th
[...]
g 
persistent absence and exclusion from school have been long-standing priorities for the 
partnership and will remain so.  

 
4) Ensure children and young people have access to a range of good quality 

educational opportunities to meet their needs  
 
Children and young people have said that they want to be able to access a broad and 
balanced curriculum, as well as vocational learning opportunities. 

 

 

 

P
age 22



 
 

Key actions to deliver: 
 

Further actions and a more detailed delivery plan will be developed by the Learning and Achieving Sub Group.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



 
 

 
How will we work together? 
 
The Children’s Partnership will continue to meet every three months. It will be chaired by the Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People. 
Senior partners will be represented.  
 
We will work to establish a sub-group for each themed area of our work, chaired by a partner agency. Sub-group meetings will also take place 
quarterly. Sub-groups will bring together the work and programmes that are being delivered, identify gaps and overcome barriers. They will 
work to develop and drive clear action plans to make a real and tangible difference for children, young people and families in Nottingham. 
Each sub-group will feed back into the Children’s Partnership at each meeting.  
 
Each sub-group will also contribute to the supporting strategies and frameworks to ensure that participation and engagement, development 
of the workforce, joint commissioning and a clear performance framework underpin all of our work.  
 
We will work to increase the representation of our communities, parents/carers and children and young people to ensure that their voice is 
heard. We will work closely with the Youth Cabinet, Primary Parliament and maximise all other opportunities to hear the views and 
experiences of children and young people. Their voice will inform our delivery plans moving forwards.  
 
We will strengthen our links as a partnership to the Health and Wellbeing Board, Nottingham City Safeguarding Children Partnership and 
Corporate Parenting Board to make sure that our work is integrated with the wider opportunities to improve outcomes for children, young 
people and families in Nottingham.  
 

 
 

P
age 24



Children’s Partnership Board – 29 June 2021 

Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy 2021-25 

 

CONTENTS 

Foreword: Definition of participation 

1. Introduction  

2. Aims of the strategy 

3. Drivers for doing participation work 

4. What is working well 

5. Our commitments  

Appendix 1 - Types of Participation 

 

DEFINITION OF PARTICIPATION 

This strategy has been created to help improve opportunities for children and young 

people to be heard, and have more influence over the decisions which affect their 

lives and the world they live in. We call this process participation. The words 

engagement, involvement, active citizenship, co-production and co-creation are 

sometimes also used to describe the same process.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION  

One of the principal aims of the Nottingham City Children’s Partnership is to 

empower children and young people to participate meaningfully in decision-making, 

in all aspects of their lives. Sharing views, expressing opinions and articulating ideas 

for change are qualities that make children and young people safer, healthier, 

happier and better skilled for life. 

As a Partnership, when we listen to the views of children and young people and 

involve them in decision-making, we learn more about what we have to do to support 

them to achieve good outcomes in life. We can design and deliver services that more 

closely meet their needs, and we can more openly share power and responsibility 

with them. This helps children and young people develop the skills and experience 

they need for their adult lives. Participation is at the heart of a successful childhood, 

and a successful 
[...]
 views, experiences and ideas for change, and are a 

valuable resource for the Children’s Partnership. 

3. Relationship and Sexual Health Education Day 

 

Page 31



5.  OUR COMMITMENTS 

To improve opportunities for the participation of children in need of help and 

protection, we will:  

• Bring oversight of internal processes for participation by Children in Care, 

SEND and Children in Need under a single management process, sponsored by 

senior officers within Children’s Integrated Services.  

• Better link children and young people’s voice to practice improvement by 

improving feedback and recording on case file and increasing auditing, increasing 

involvement of CYP in ‘practice weeks’, and improving internal diagnostic activity. 

• Strengthen links to SEND participation providers, refresh the Your Voice for 

Care Leavers group, and develop opportunities for participation within Youth Justice 

Service, following inspection.  

• Develop creative models within the Reviewing Service to encouraging 

meaningful participation in reviews and better recording, feedback and action  

• Use the voice of young people to shape culture and language of care, through 

joint work between practice forum and CiC Council 

• Review advocacy contract arrangements to try to maximise the participation 

resource for Child Protection cases 

To improve our partnership culture of participation to give young people a voice in 

decisions that affect them, we will: 

• Set up a Partnership level steering group, to enable partners to share practice 

and oversee progress of the Participation Strategy and own actions for their own 

improvement initiatives 

• Improve the range of participation process available to vulnerable children 

and young people, including more options for virtual engagement using digital tools 

and platforms, and improving the level of workforce support for this 

• Strengthening oversight and reporting arrangements for commissioned work 

incl
[...]
 

Page 34



Children and Young People’s 
Participation Strategy 2021-25

For Nottingham City Children’s Partnership Board

Jon Rea, Engagement & Participation Lead, Nottingham City Council
jon.rea@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

P
age 35



CYP Participation Strategy 2021-25

Created to help improve opportunities for children and young people 
to be heard, and have more influence over the decisions which affect 
their lives and the world they live in. 
This process is called participation. The words engagement,
involvement, active citizenship, co-production and co-creation are 
sometimes also used to describe the same process. 
The strategy is for all members of the Children’s Partnership, to help us 
grow a culture of participation across all of our work, and make the 
voice of children and young people’s stronger and more influential.
This is everybody’s business, and everybody has a part to play.

P
age 36



What is gained from a good participation culture?

Sharing views, expressing opinions and articulating ideas contributes to 
a safe, healthy and happy childhood.
When we listen to the views of children and young people and involve 
them in decision-making, we can also
• learn more about what we have to do to support them to achieve good outcomes in life 
• design and deliver services that more closely meet their needs
• more openly share power and responsibility with them
• help children and young people develop the skills and experience they need not only for 

childhood but also for their adult lives

To do this well we need to apply some principles and good practice.

P
age 37



Why do we do this?

The drivers for participation are numerous, and include both statutory 
and non-statutory imperatives, including:

• Article 12 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child
• Children and Young People’s Plan
• Organisational strategies and plans
• External inspection and best practice review
• Citywide governance and learning engagement partnerships
• Child Friendly Nottingham

P
age 38



Different approaches for different situations

The strategy aims to empower children and young people to participate in 
decision-making across a range of contexts, depending on where and when 
they want to have their voice heard.

• at individual level
• in social environments
• in more formal group settings and meetings

In all contexts we should be able to demonstrate through clear evidence the 
impact their voice has on shaping decisions made about their life, and on 
improving services and organisations.

P
age 39



Different contexts for participation

INDIVIDUAL PUBLICSOCIAL

P
age 40



Developing our participation culture

We’ve been doing this work for some time, so we have a good base 
from which to grow our participation culture.
• Annual Participation in Governance programme, with a calendar of standing group 

meetings in place to make sure we hear the voice of children and young people
• Consultation and co-production is a regular feature of this work, covering a broad range 

of themes, accessible by all partners
• CiC Council work informs the Corporate Parenting Board, influencing service 

improvement, better systems to evidence participation, and workforce development
• Growing use of digital and virtual tools to widen access and respond to needs of users
• Strong platforms for participation in citywide learning engagement partnerships
• Board partners have embedded participation in their programmes, for example Small 

Steps Big Changes

P
age 41



Aims of a whole-partnership approach

• Better understand how to support participation of vulnerable children and 
young people and improve practice 

• Increase the range and depth of participation activity - more opportunities, 
leading to greater impact 

• Increase use and availability of technology to improve virtual participation
• Instil a greater sense of responsibility by all partners, at all levels, making 

participation culture integral to the success of their mission
• Apply participation values and principles to all aspects of Children’s 

Partnership work, and give it high priority throughout our work
• Enable partners to better share planning and resources for participation, to 

increase the capacity to respond to demands for participation work 

P
age 42



To improve opportunities for the participation of children in 
need of help and protection, we will: 

Bring oversight of internal processes for participation by Children in Care, SEND and Children in Need under a single 
management process, sponsored by senior officers within Children’s Integrated Services. 

Better link children and young people’s voice to practice improvement by improving feedback and recording on case file and 
increasing auditing, increasing involvement of CYP in ‘practice weeks’, and improving internal diagnostic activity.

Strengthen links to SEND participation providers, refresh the Your Voice for Care Leavers group, and develop opportunities 
for participation within Youth Justice Service, following inspection. 

Develop creative models within the Reviewing Service to encouraging meaningful participation in reviews and better 
recording, feedback and action 

Use the voice of young people to shape culture and language of care, through joint work between practice forum and CiC 
Council

Review advocacy contract arrangements to try to maximise the participation resource for Child Protection cases

P
age 43



To improve our partnership culture of participation to give 
young people a voice in decisions that affect them, we will:
Set up a Partnership level steering group, to enable partners to share practice and oversee progress of the Participation
Strategy and own actions for their own improvement initiatives

Improve the range of participation process available to vulnerable children and young people, including more options for
virtual engagement using digital tools and platforms, and improving the level of workforce support for this

Str
[...]
/ schools reps) 

 Disproportionality in services for children and young people.  

 Financial inclusion and resilience (DWP / Supporting Families)  

 Child and Parental Substance Misuse (TBC) 

 
 
 
Please contact Debbie Hemsley if you have any suggestions for future items for the forward plan: 
Debbie.hemsley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

Page 177

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Debbie.hemsley@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Children and Young People's Plan 2021-24
	5 Children and Young People's Participation Strategy 2021-25
	Item 5 Participation Strategy 2021-25
	���Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy 2021-25
	CYP Participation Strategy 2021-25
	What is gained from a good participation culture?
	Why do we do this?
	Different approaches for different situations
	Different contexts for participation
	Developing our participation culture
	Aims of a whole-partnership approach
	To improve opportunities for the participation of children in need of help and protection, we will: 
	To improve our partnership culture of participation to give young people a voice in decisions that affect them, we will:
	���Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy 2021-25


	6 Creation of a Speech, Language and Communication Pathway for Nottingham City
	Item 6b SLC Executive Summary
	Item 6c Draft SLC Strategy
	Item 6d SLC Identification and Intervention
	Item 6e SLC Consultation Questions
	Item 6 SLC Presentation
	Children’s Partnership Board�29th June 2021
	Overview of Level of Need�Predicted SLCN as a % of children 0-4 by ward
	What are we, as collective partners, doing about it? �
	Slide Number 4
	A shared agenda for Nottingham City
	Slide Number 6
	Proposed Collective Aims
	Proposed Timeline
	For more information


	7 Play and Youth update
	9 Small Steps, Big Changes (SSBC) - partnership update
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slid

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

 

 

 
NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
CHILDREN'S PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting  held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 29 June 2021 from 4.35 pm - 6.37 
pm 
 

 Cllr Cheryl Barnard (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People, NCC 

 Cllr Eunice Campbell-Clarke  Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Schools 

 Cllr David Mellen Portfolio Holder for Regeneration, Schools & Communications, 

NCC 

 Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People, NCC 

 Sue Fielding Department for Work and Pensions  

 Helen Blackman 

(Helen Watson Acting) 

Director of Children’s Integrated Services, NCC 

 Nick Lee Director of Education, NCC 

 Jon Rea Engagement and Participation Lead Officer, NCC 

 Charlotte Reading NHS Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group/ Chief Nurse 

 Amanda Payne Futures Group representative 

 Phil Briscoe Further Education representative (Nottingham College) 

 Sophie Russell Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, NCC 

 Maria Ward Maintained Primary School Governor  

 Julie Burton  National Probation Service Nottinghamshire representative 

 Tracy Tyrell Nottingham CityCare Partnership  

 Sarah Fielding Nottingham Schools Trust and Virtual School  

 Supt. Matthew Healey Nottinghamshire Police  

 Nicky Bridges Primary Schools’ representative (Robin Hood Primary) 

 Helene Denness Public Health, NCC 

 Michelle Strong Secondary Schools’ representative (Bulwell Academy) 

 Karla Capstick Small Steps Big Changes representative (Director) 

 Karla Banfield Strategic Commissioning Manager, NCC 

 Cheryl Steele  Special Schools’ representative (Rosehill School) 

 Stephen McLaren Voluntary Sector  

 Claire Perry Voluntary Sector (Children & Young People’s Provider Network) 

      

 Indicates present at meeting 
 
 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

2 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Gary Eves Nottingham CCG 
C Steele Rosehill School 
Jacquie Thomas Practice Development Manager 
John Dexter  Director of Education 
Katherine Crossley Project Officer, Children and Families 
Jacquie Thomas, Practice Development Manager 
Wilf Fearon  Early Help Head of Service 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem Early Years Manager 
Lisa Lopez  Commissioning Manager, Children and Families 
Emma Powley   Interim Governance Officer (NCC) 
 
  
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Helen Watson 
Sarah Fielding 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 March 2021 were confirmed as a true record.  
 
37  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2021-24 

 
Sophie Russell, Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, delivered a brief presentation 
updating the Partnership on the Children and Young People’s Plan 2021-2021. The following 
points were highlighted and questions responded to; 
 

a) The general themes of the previous plan remained in place but with additional 
emphasis being placed around the prioritisation around ensuring Children, Young 
People and families are heard and included.  
 

b) Focus remained on the continuation of key priorities of ensuring that Children, young 
people and families in Nottingham will be: 
 

 Happy and Healthy 

 Safe and Supported 

 Learning and Achieving 
 

c) Once of the significant proposal in the plan was to improve the Governance structure; 
there are currently a large number of meetings and efforts were being made to explore 
how, as a partnership, the Governance structure could be more effective and 
streamlined. 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

3 

d) Work would be undertaken to establish sub-groups for each themed area of work, 
chaired by partner agencies.  
 

e) Sub-group meetings were to take place quarterly to bring together the work and 
programmes being delivered, identify gaps and overcome barriers. They will work to 
develop and drive clear action plans to make a positive difference for children, young 
people and families in Nottingham. 
 

f) Each sub-group would feed back into the Children’s Partnership at each meeting and 
contribute to the supporting strategies and frameworks to ensure that participation and 
engagement, development of the workforce, joint commissioning and a clear 
performance framework underpin all of our work. 

 
Partners welcomed the achievement and the ambition of the plan and were pleased to see 
the inclusion of voluntary and community sectors in the plan. It was explained that the plan 
be considered as a shared partnership plan, which would be a live/fluid document that would 
look towards establishing a more holistic approach.  
 
Resolved to note the Nottingham City Children and Young People's Plan 2021-2024 

 
 
38  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PARTICIPATION STRATEGY 2021-25 

 
Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead Officer gave a brief presentation on the 
refreshed Children and Young People’s Participation Strategy 2021-25. 
 
The following points were highlighted and responses provided to questions: 
 

a) The Strategy had been created to help improve opportunities for children and young 
people to be heard and to enable them to have more influence over the decisions 
affecting their lives and the world they live in.  
 

b) Sharing views and ideas contribute to a safe, healthy and happy childhood and by 
listening and involving children and young people, lessons could be learned about how 
best to support them to help them achieve good outcomes in life; this would also help 
children and young people develop the skills and experience they need when 
transitioning into their adult lives. 
 

c) Using different approaches for various situations is a necessity in supporting Children 
and Young People; 

i) Individually, an awareness is needed to ensure that children and young people are 
listened to and their opinions valued, especially children and young people with 
SEND, looked after children and those in receipt of services due to vulnerability. 

ii) Socially there is a need for a culture that listens and offers encouragement 

iii) Informally, group settings and meetings need structured activities and engagement 
to demonstrate positive outcomes and to ensure that all voices are heard. 

 
d) The aims of the participation strategy and the partnership approach included gaining a 

better understanding of how to support participation of vulnerable children and young 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

4 

people, to increase use and availability of technology to improve virtual participation 
and to improve the partnership culture of participation to give young people a voice in 
decisions that affect them 

e) Improvements were need to the previous arrangements and as such a partnership 
level steering group could be established to oversee the strategy and provide the 
correct apparatus for dealing with accountability.   

 
f) Engagement with schools and colleges would be improved with a better connection 

with school governors to highlight the work and benefits of the Participation Strategy 
 

g) There was a shift from a Council-centric approach and an enthusiasm to grow 
partnership networks through engagement.   
 

Resolved to note the Children and Young People's Participation Plan 2021-2023. 
 
39  CREATION OF A SPEECH, LANGUAGE AND COMMUNICATION 

PATHWAY FOR NOTTINGHAM CITY 
 

 
Kathryn Bouchlaghem –Early Years Manager outlined the presentation on the Creation of a 
Speech, Language and Communication Pathway for Nottingham City 

 
The presentation included the following information: 

 
a) Following the LGA peer review carried out in 2019, one recommendation had neem to 

create a Speech, Language and Communication Pathway. Work had been 
undertaken with some assistance from Leicester City Council and attempts had been 
made to galvanise partnership working.   
 

b) Local Needs analysis of children not developing their speech language and 
communication skills had an impact on attachment, attainment, mental health, leisure, 
wellbeing and later achievements.  
 

c) There has been a collaborative approach with the Youth Justice System to identify 
what the emerging needs are. It was not about intervention nor was it a council lead 
initiative- it has been 2 years of work with all partners from all agencies and a 
collectively desire to compile a workable Speech, Language and Communication 
strategy.  
 

d) One of the main benefits would be to measure participation for kids and families and 
the potential to have earlier identification for support. 
 

e) Nick Lee, Director of Education updated the Board on the Creation of a Speech, 
emphasised the need to drive the engagement of this strategy at family and 
community levels to get recognition and a full understanding of the best way to 
proceed. Extensive work would need to be done in order fully train the workforce with 
regards to the requirements of the Speech, Language and Communication Pathway. 
 
 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

5 

The Board discussed the proposed timetable, noting that the document was to be submitted 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval for consultation in July 2021. It was agreed 
that the timeline be re-visited to ensure that there was adequate time prior to it going out to 
consultation. 
 
Resolved that a revised timetable be put together prior to it being signed off by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
 
40  PLAY AND YOUTH UPDATE 

 
Jacquie Thomas, Practice Development Manager, Children and Families and Wilf Fearon - 
Early Help Head of Service, updated the Board and gave a presentation. 
 
The following information was highlighted  
 

a) A new structure had been put in place; Play and Youth Services had seen significant 
cuts and in comparison to previous years, the service was considered very small. 
 

b) Age group covered was 5-19 years old delivering directly to Children and Young 
People (CYP).  
 

c) Work has been underway with CYP in the community and to establish a safe space. 
The team had still been able to deliver directly with CYP –it’s been very difficult but it 
has been made easier through collaborative working with multi agencies.  
 

d) Efforts have been made to get a seamless service and a purpose built safe space 
provided to maximize delivery and they continued to run a model of ‘open access’ so 
that CYP can drop in at a time that has been specified.  
 

e) At present 25 sessions are being delivered across the City. Emphasis has been 
placed on building and establishing relationships and to provide some continuity for 
CYP. 

f) There have been challenges with regards to safe delivery specifically during Covid but 
there has been a retention of face-to-face contact during the pandemic. 
 

g) Achievements listed included working more closely with partners which included being 
able to deliver the summer programme which was challenging  
 

h) Focus was on CYP with specific needs and especially those suffering with anxiety and 
depression in part due to Coved with some having been involved in anti-social 
behaviour.  
 

i) Specific concerns raised by CYP included drug and alcohol misuse, sexual health 
service and fitness. A number of self- assessments had been undertaken alongside 
workers observation to establish how CYP can be best helped. 
 

j) There had been an increase in young female attendance which was a positive and 
targeted youth work continued to evolve and change to keep current and up to speed.  

 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

6 

The Chair thanked Jacquie and Wilf for their continued work and recognised the importance 
that the team had played specifically over the pandemic and when there had been grief 
amongst young people particularly when a life had been lost to suicide.  
 
 Resolved to note the updates and progress made by the Play and Youth Team  
 
41  SUPPORTING FAMILIES: FAMILY HUBS IN NOTTINGHAM CITY 

 
Due to technical issues, this item was deferred to the next Board meeting of the Children’s 
Partnership Board to be held on the 28 September 2021.  
 
42  SMALL STEPS, BIG CHANGES (SSBC) - PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

 
Karla Capstick, Programme Director - Small Steps Big Changes (SSBC) gave presentation to 
the Board on Small Steps, Big Changes (SSBC) - partnership update. 
 
The following points were highlighted and questions responded to; 
 

a) The programme was lottery funded for 10 years, with 4 years still remaining. Focus 
was in four wards and the programme offered support to families from pregnancy to 
the child’s fourth birthday.  
 

b) The four wards (Aspley, Bulwell, St Ann’s and Hyson Green and Arboretum) were 
selected due to the high levels of babies being born annually and high levels of need, 
with child outcomes not at a suitable level.  
 

c) There were 3 key child development outcomes aimed for that SSBC children would 
have including: 
 

i) Healthy and positive social and emotional development 
ii) Effective and age appropriate communication and language skills 
iii) Good nutrition 

 
d) Reference was made to cross partnership system change and aspirations with regards 

to the legacy left and sustainability beyond the lifetime of the funding. It was noted that 
the programme was a long term investment without immediate results; the first SSBC 
children being at an age where they were about to start school.   
 

e) As part of the legacy of the programme, there had been a continued commitment to 
influence not only at a local level, but at a national level too. This included evidence 
from the SSBC being submitted to the Health and Social Care Select Committees and 
the House of Lords Life Beyond Covid Committee 

 
The Board recognised the value of partnership working and it was noted that during the 
pandemic, partnership and multi-agency working had become more important and in many 
cases strengthened with a commitment to continue cohesion post Covid.  
 
Resolved to note the presentation and the update given.  
 
 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 29.06.21 
 

7 

43  KEY MESSAGES AND ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
44  WORK PLAN 2021-22 

 
Resolved to note the forward plan with the inclusion of potential future items on; 
 
a) Supporting families: Family Hubs in Nottingham and 
 
b) Update from Nottingham College 
 
45  MEETING DATES 

 
The future meetings of the Children Partnership Board meetings were as follows: 
    

28 September 2021  
14 December 2021 
29 March 2022 

 


